

No. 16-1498

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
COUGAR DEN, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Washington**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL  
CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

JOHN DOSSETT  
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF  
AMERICAN INDIANS  
1516 P Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 466-7677  
jdossett@ncai.org

VIRGINIA A. SEITZ \*  
KATHLEEN M. MUELLER  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
vseitz@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 24, 2018

\* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THIS COURT MUST DETERMINE THE 1855 TREATY'S MEANING USING RULES THIS COURT HAS APPLIED FOR CENTURIES.....	7
A. The Origins And Continuing Authority Of The Treaty-Interpretation Canons.....	8
B. The Treaty-Interpretation Canons Apply When Deciding Whether A Treaty Ex- empts Members Of A Tribe From Com- plying With State Law, Including Off- Reservation State Taxes .....	12
C. The Washington Supreme Court Cor- rectly Applied The Treaty-Interpretation Canons.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975).....	13
<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930) .....	6, 13
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	9
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	14, 15
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912).....	13
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	12
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970).....	9, 10
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	9
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899).....	5, 8, 11
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	10, 14, 16
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	14
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	12
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	13
<i>Oregon Dep't of Fish &amp; Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985).....	12
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942).....	14, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	10
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979) .....	6, 8, 11
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	8, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	9
 TREATY	
Treaty with the Yakamas, art. III, June 6, 1855, 12 Stat. 951 .....	3
